3624 Inorg. Chem. 1983, 22, 3624-3632
Since much effort is currently devoted to antitumor testing
of platinum diammines, it is clearly important for compounds
to be well characterized by a wide range of physical techniques.
Acknowledgment. We thank the Cancer Research Cam-
paign (Grant sp 1384 to S.N.), the SERC and Johnson
Matthey Ltd. (CASE award to 1.M.I.) for support, Professor
C. J. L. Lock (McMaster University) for a preprint of his work

the coordination sphere of Pd(I1).
Structure of Isomer 9a. Bond lengths and angles are given
in Table IV; Figure 1 shows the numbering system used. The
atoms 0 3  and 0 4  belong to the two crystallographically in-
dependent molecules of water of crystallization, and the atoms
Pd2, P3, P4, and C12 belong to the minor structural compo-
nent. The site occupation factor of this component was 5.6
(l)%. The dication in 9a lies on a crystallographic twofold
axis, the ion has exact C, and approximate C, symmetry. The
coordination geometry at palladium is almost exactly square
planar, with no deviations of more than 0.02 A from the plane.
The Pd-P bond lengths are within the normal range for Pd(I1).
The chelate five- and six-membered rings have the expected
twist and chair conformations. The bond angles in the chelate
rings are, with the exception of C2-C3-C4 (121.5 (2)O),
normal, The corresponding angles in isomer 9b are also very
large; presumably this methylene group is the position of
greatest flexibility in the 14-membered chelate ring, enabling
the palladium atom to be coordinated well while steric in-
teractions are reduced in the macrocycle, in particular between
the axial oxygen atoms, to a minimum. There are a number
of short 0.-0 and O-Cl distances in 9a (Table IV). 0 1 , 0 2 ,
and C11 each have two short contacts, 0 3  has four, and 0 4
has three. Although such 0-0 and O--C1 distances cannot
be regarded as proof of hydrogen-bonding interactions in
systems where the hydrogen atoms could not be definitely
identified (the sum of two oxygen van der Waals radii is 2.8
A,*’ and the molecular geometry requires 01-02 to be short)
the 0--0 and O.-Cl distances are in close agreement with
values reported in systems known from neutron diffraction data
to be hydrogen bonding,24 and it is reasonable to assume that
Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 22, No. 24, 1983 3629
Table IV. Bond Lengths and Bond Angles within the Cation of 9aa
Bond Distances (A)
Pdl-P1 2.274 (1) Pdl-P2
P l - c l  1.830 (3) P 1 C 2
Pl-C6 1.811 (3) P 2 4 4
P 2 C 5  1.831 (3) P 2 4 9
Cl-cl’  1.528 (6) C 2 C 3
C2C7  1.526 (4) C3C4
C4-C8 1.513 (4) C 5 4 5 ’
c2-01 1.428 (3) C4-02
Bond Angles (deg)
Pd2-P3 2.30 (1) Pd2-P4
P1-Pdl-P2 92.8 (1) P1-Pdl-P1’
P1-Pdl-P2‘ 179.0 (1) P2-Pdl-P2’
Pdl-P1-C1 106.4 (1) Pd l -P lC2
Pdl-Pl-C6 117.8 (1) Pdl-P2C4
Pdl-P2-C5 105.4 (1) Pdl-P2C9
C l - P l C 2  108.2 (1) C l -P lC6
C2-Pl-C6 108.0 (1) C4-P2-C5
C4-P2-C9 107.2 (1) C5-P2-P9
P2-C4-C3 112.1 (2) P 2 4 5 C 5 ’
P244-C8 111.1 (2) P 2 4 4 - 0 2
C3-C2-01 109.2 (2) C7C2-01
C8-C4-02 107.7 (2) P3-Pd2-P4
P3-Pd2-P3’ 86.2 (4) P3-Pd2-P4’
P4-Pd2-P4’ 87.4 (6)
P l C l C l ’  109.3 (2) P l C 2 C 3
P l C 2 C 7  110.4 (2) P 1 4 2 - 0 1
C 2 C 3 C 4  121.5 (2) C 3 C 2 C 7
C 3 C 4 4 8  108.5 (2) C3C4-02
Hydrogen-Bonding Contacts (A)
Intramolecular
Intermolecular
01. * . 0 2  2.72
C11. . - 0 3  3.14 C11. * . 04
01. * e03 2.72 02. . . 0 2
03. * a04 2.77 03.  * 0 4
2.278 (1)
1.863 (3)
1.863 (3)
1.815 (3)

in this structure.
Structure of Isomer 9b. Bond lengths and angles are given
in Table V; Figure 2 shows the numbering system used. In
contrast to the (for palladium(I1) typical) square-planar ge-
ometry in 9a, 9b exhibits square-pyramidal coordination ge-
ometry; the four phosphorus atoms form the base of the
(24) Olovsson, I.; JGnsson, P. G. ”The Hydrogen Bond”: Schuster, P., Zundel,
G., Sandorfy, C., Eds.; North-Holland Publishing Co.: New York,
1976; Vol. 2, p 395.
Bartsch et al.
Me Me Me I
3630 Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 22, No. 24, 1983
Table V. Bond Lengths and Bond Angles within Isomer 9ba
Pdl -C11
Pdl-P2
Pd 1 -P4
P 1 C 2
P 2 C 4
P2-Cl4
P3-C7
P4-C9
P4C18
C2-C3
C 3 C 4
C 5 4 6
C7-Cl6
C9-Cl7
C9-04
C4-0 2
C11 -Pdl -P1
C11 -Pd 1 -P3
P 1 -Pd 1 -P2
P1 -Pd 1 -P4
P2-Pdl-P4
Pdl -P1 C1
Pd 1 -P1 C 1 1
Pdl-P2C5
Pd 1 -P3 -C6
Pd 1 -P3 -C 1 5
Pdl-P4-C10
Cl-Pl-C2
c2-Pl-cll
C4-P2C14
C6-P3-C7
C7-P3-C15
C9-P4-C18
P1 -C 1 -C 1 0
P2-C4-C3
P3 -C6-C5
P4-C9-C8
P l C 2 - C l 2
P2-C4-C13
P3-C7-C 16
P4-C9-C17
C2-C3-C4
C3-C2-C12
C12-C2-01
C3C4-02
C8-C7-C16
C16-C7-03
C849-04
C2-01-H(01)
C7-03-H(03)
92.9 (1)
99.7 (1)
91.3 (1)
86.0 (1)
166.7 (1)
108.2 (3)
118.4 (5)
108.2 (4)
105.2 (3)
11 3.3 (4)